Non-interest bearing 81,386 - - - 81,386
Variable interest rates instruments 1,762,587 - - - 1,762,587
Fixed interest rates instruments - 1,406,472 - - 1,406,472

2.01% 1,843,973 1,406,472 - - 3,250,445

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Non-interest bearing (204,261) - - - (204,261)
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 1,639,712 1,406,472 - - 3,046,184

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
For the Year Ended 30 June 2009

43

30 June 2008

Weighted
Average Less 1 to 3 3 months 1 to 5 Total
Effective than 1 months to 1 year years

Interest Rate month
% $ $ $ $ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Non-interest bearing 45,121 - - - 45,121
Variable interest rates instruments 52,108 - - - 52,108
Fixed interest rates instruments - 2,327,740 - - 2,327,740

7.5% 97,229 2,327,740 - - 2,424,969

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Non-interest bearing (33,684) - - - (33,684)
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 63,545 2,327,740 - - 2,391,285

Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value because of their short-term maturity.

(i) Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2009, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variable
remaining constant would be as follows:

2009 2008
$ $

CHANGE IN LOSS Change Change
Increase in interest rate by 1% (28,129) (4,775)
Decrease in interest rate by 1% 28,129 4,775

CHANGE IN EQUITY Change Change
Increase in interest rate by 1% (28,129) 4,775
Decrease in interest rate by 1% 28,129 (4,775)

• Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group.  The Group has adopted the policy of only dealing with credit worthy counterparties and obtaining
sufficient collateral or other security where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from
defaults.

The Group operates in the mining explorer sector, it does not have trade receivables and therefore is not exposed to
credit risk in relation to trade receivables. The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single